1 State of Arkansas A BillACT 1065 OF 1991 2 **78th General Assembly** SENATE BILL 415 3 Regular Session, 1991 **By: Joint Budget Committee** 5 6 For An Act To Be Entitled 7 "AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES AND g OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS HERITAGE 9 FOR THE BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 1993; AND FOR 10 OTHER PURPOSES." 11 12 13 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 14 15 SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION. There is hereby 16 established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Central Administration 17 for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees 18 whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform 19 Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its 20 successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any 21 position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in 22 dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification 23 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are 24 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and 25 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor. 26 27 Maximum Annual 28 Maximum Salary Rate 29 Item Class No. of Fiscal Years 30 No. Code Title **Employees** 1991-92 1992-93 31 (1) 9971 DAH DIRECTOR 1 \$ 48,196 \$ 50,605 (2) 994Z DAH-DEPUTY DIRECTOR GRADE 25 32 1 33 (3) A032 AGENCY FISCAL MANAGER GRADE 22 D066 SYSTEMS COORDINATION ANALYST II 34 1 (4) A008 ACCOUNTING SUPV II GRADE 21 35 1 V080 MGR PURCHASING & PROPERTY MGT 36 1

N293	DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST	1			
(5) R030	ASST PERSONNEL MANAGER	1	GRADE	19	
(6) A111	ACCOUNTANT	2	GRADE	18	
(7) R010	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II	1	GRADE	17	
(8) A108	ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN II	1	GRADE	15	
R009	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I	1			
(9) K041	EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY	3	GRADE	14	
(10) K153	SECRETARY II	2	GRADE	13	
	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	18			
	SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - CENTRAL ADM	INISTRATI	ON. There is	hereby	
authorize	d, for the Department of Arkansas He	ritage -	Central Admini	stration	
for the 1	991-93 biennium, the following maxim	um number	of part-time	or	
temporary	employees, to be known as "Extra He	lp", paya	ble from funds	\$	
appropria	ted herein for such purposes: One (1) tempor	ary or part-ti	.me	
employees	, when needed, at rates of pay not t	o exceed	those provided	l in the	
Uniform C	lassification and Compensation Act,	or its su	ccessor, or th	is act for	
the appro	priate classification.				
SECTION 3. APPROPRIATIONS - CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION. There is hereby					
SEC	TION 3. APPROPRIATIONS - CENTRAL ADM	INISTRATI	ON. There is	hereby	
	FION 3. APPROPRIATIONS - CENTRAL ADM ted, to the Department of Arkansas H			_	
appropria		eritage -	Central Admin	istration,	
appropria	ted, to the Department of Arkansas H	eritage - Heritage	Central Admin	istration,	
appropria to be pay personal	ted, to the Department of Arkansas Hable from the Department of Arkansas	eritage - Heritage he Depart	Central Admin Fund Account, ment of Arkans	for	
appropria to be pay personal Heritage	ted, to the Department of Arkansas Hable from the Department of Arkansas services and operating expenses of t	eritage - Heritage he Depart	Central Admin Fund Account, ment of Arkans	for	
appropria to be pay personal Heritage	ted, to the Department of Arkansas Hable from the Department of Arkansas services and operating expenses of t - Central Administration for the bie	eritage - Heritage he Depart	Central Admin Fund Account, ment of Arkans	for	
appropria to be pay personal Heritage	ted, to the Department of Arkansas Hable from the Department of Arkansas services and operating expenses of t - Central Administration for the bie	eritage - Heritage he Depart	Central Admin Fund Account, ment of Arkans	for sas	
appropria to be pay personal Heritage 1993, the	ted, to the Department of Arkansas Hable from the Department of Arkansas services and operating expenses of t - Central Administration for the bie	eritage - Heritage he Depart nnial per	Central Admin Fund Account, ment of Arkans iod ending Jun	for sas	
appropria to be pay personal Heritage 1993, the ITEM NO.	ted, to the Department of Arkansas Hable from the Department of Arkansas services and operating expenses of t - Central Administration for the bie	eritage - Heritage he Depart nnial per	Central Admin Fund Account, ment of Arkans iod ending Jun FISCAL YE	for sas ne 30, EARS 1992-93	
appropriate to be pay personal Heritage 1993, the ITEM NO.	ted, to the Department of Arkansas Hable from the Department of Arkansas services and operating expenses of to-Central Administration for the bie following:	eritage - Heritage he Depart nnial per	Central Admin Fund Account, ment of Arkans iod ending Jun FISCAL YE	for sas ne 30, EARS 1992-93	
appropriate to be pay personal Heritage 1993, the ITEM NO.	ted, to the Department of Arkansas Hable from the Department of Arkansas services and operating expenses of the Central Administration for the bie following:	eritage - Heritage he Depart nnial per	Central Admin Fund Account, ment of Arkans iod ending Jun FISCAL YE 1991-92 401,697 \$	for sas ne 30, CARS 1992-93 420,868 6,000	
appropriate to be pay personal Heritage 1993, the ITEM NO. (01) REG (02) EXT (03) PER	ted, to the Department of Arkansas Hable from the Department of Arkansas services and operating expenses of the Central Administration for the bie following:	eritage - Heritage he Depart nnial per	Central Admir Fund Account, ment of Arkans iod ending Jun FISCAL YE 1991-92 401,697 \$ 6,000	for sas ne 30, CARS 1992-93 420,868 6,000	
appropriate to be pay personal Heritage 1993, the ITEM NO. (01) REG (02) EXT (03) PER	ted, to the Department of Arkansas Hable from the Department of Arkansas services and operating expenses of the Central Administration for the bie following: ULAR SALARIES RA HELP SONAL SERV MATCHING	eritage - Heritage he Depart nnial per	Central Admir Fund Account, ment of Arkans iod ending Jun FISCAL YE 1991-92 401,697 \$ 6,000	for sas ne 30, CARS 1992-93 420,868 6,000	
appropriate to be pay personal Heritage 1993, the ITEM NO. (01) REG (02) EXT (03) PER (04) MAI	ted, to the Department of Arkansas Hable from the Department of Arkansas services and operating expenses of the Central Administration for the bie following: ULAR SALARIES RA HELP SONAL SERV MATCHING NT. & GEN. OPERATION	eritage - Heritage he Depart nnial per	Central Admir Fund Account, ment of Arkans iod ending Jun FISCAL YE 1991-92 401,697 \$ 6,000	for sas ne 30, CARS 1992-93 420,868 6,000	
appropriate to be pay personal Heritage 1993, the ITEM NO. (01) REG (02) EXT (03) PER (04) MAI (A)	ted, to the Department of Arkansas Hable from the Department of Arkansas services and operating expenses of the Central Administration for the bie following: ULAR SALARIES RA HELP SONAL SERV MATCHING NT. & GEN. OPERATION OPER. EXPENSES \$ 154,316 \$	Heritage - Heritage he Departennial per	Central Admir Fund Account, ment of Arkans iod ending Jun FISCAL YE 1991-92 401,697 \$ 6,000	for sas ne 30, CARS 1992-93 420,868 6,000	
	(6) A111 (7) R010 (8) A108 R009 (9) K041 (10) K153 authorized for the 19 temporary appropriate employees Uniform C:	(6) A111 ACCOUNTANT (7) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II (8) A108 ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN II R009 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I (9) K041 EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY (10) K153 SECRETARY II MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - CENTRAL ADM authorized, for the Department of Arkansas He for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maxim temporary employees, to be known as "Extra He appropriated herein for such purposes: One (employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to	(6) A111 ACCOUNTANT 2 (7) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II 1 (8) A108 ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN II 1 R009 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I 1 (9) K041 EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY 3 (10) K153 SECRETARY II 2 MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 18 SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIC authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payar appropriated herein for such purposes: One (1) temporate employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its such	(6) A111 ACCOUNTANT (7) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II (8) A108 ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN II R009 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I (9) K041 EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 18 SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION. There is authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Central Adminifor the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: One (1) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or the	

1	(E) DATA PROCESSING2,286	2,286	
2	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.	:	165,123 165,123
3	(05) HIST QUARTERLY GRANT		5,000 5,000
4	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ (\$ 701,864
5			
6	SECTION 4. APPROPRIATIONS - PUBLICATIONS	S. There is	hereby appropriated,
7	to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Centr	ral Administ:	cation, to be payable
8	from the Publication Development and Resale Re	evolving Fund	d, for publications
9	of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Centi	ral Administ:	ration for the
10	biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following	lowing:	
11			
12	ITEM		FISCAL YEARS
13	- NO.	199	1-92 1992-93
14	(01) PUBLICATIONS	\$	<u>50,000</u> \$ <u>60,000</u>
15			
16	SECTION 5. REGULAR SALARIES - DELTA CUI	LTURAL CENTE	R. There is hereby
17	established for the Department of Arkansas Her	ritage - Deli	ta Cultural Center
18	for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum	um number of	regular employees
19	whose salaries shall be governed by the provis	sions of the	Uniform
20	Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas	Code §§21-5	-201 et seq.), or its
21	successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. I	Provided, how	wever, that any
22	position to which a specific maximum annual sa	alary is set	out herein in
23	dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of	of said Unifo	orm Classification
24	and Compensation Act. All persons occupying p	positions au	chorized herein are
25	hereby governed by the provisions of the Regul	lar Salaries	Procedures and
26	Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or	r its succes	sor.
27			
28			Maximum Annual
29		Maximum	
30		Maximum	Salary Rate
	Item Class	No. of	Salary Rate Fiscal Years
31	Item Class -No. Code Title		_
31 32		No. of	Fiscal Years
	-No. Code Title	No. of Employees	Fiscal Years 1991-92 1992-93
32	- No. Code Title (1) 500Z DAH DIR OF DELTA CULTURAL CENTER	No. of Employees	Fiscal Years 1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 24

1	(4) K153 SECRETARY II	1	GRADE 13
2	(5) G109 BLDG/EQUIP MAINT REPAIRMAN II	1	GRADE 08
3	(6) T061 WATCHMAN	2	GRADE 03
4	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	9	
5			
6	SECTION 6. EXTRA HELP - DELTA CULTURA	AL CENTI	ER. There is hereby
7	authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heri	itage -	Delta Cultural Center
8	for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum	m number	of part-time or
9	temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help	p", paya	able from funds
10	appropriated herein for such purposes: Two (2)) tempoi	rary or part-time
11	employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to	exceed	those provided in the
12	Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or	r its sı	accessor, or this act for
13	the appropriate classification.		
14			
15	SECTION 7. APPROPRIATIONS - DELTA CULTURA	AL CENTE	ER. There is hereby
16	appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Her	ritage -	- Delta Cultural Center,
17	to be payable from the Department of Arkansas H	Heritage	Fund Account, for
18	personal services and operating expenses of the	e Depart	tment of Arkansas
19	Heritage - Delta Cultural Center for the bienni	ial peri	iod ending June 30, 1993,
20	the following:		
21			
22	ITEM		FISCAL YEARS
23	NO.		1991-92 1992-93
24	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$	134,816 \$ 139,582
25	(02) EXTRA HELP		6,500 6,500
26	(03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING		35,831 37,516
27	(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION		
28	(A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 90,000 \$ 1	100,000	
29	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 1,000	1,000	
30	(C) PROF. FEES 10,000	10,000	
31	(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 10,000	10,000	
32	(E) DATA PROCESSING0	0	
33	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.		111,000 121,000
34	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$</u>	288,147 \$ 304,598

SECTION 8. EXTRA HELP - DELTA CULTURAL CENTER - CASH. There is 1 2 hereby authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Delta Cultural 3 Center - Cash for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of 4 part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from 5 funds appropriated herein for such purposes: five (5) temporary or part-time 6 employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the 7 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for 8 the appropriate classification. 9 SECTION 9. APPROPRIATIONS - DELTA CULTURAL CENTER - CASH. There is 10 11 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Delta Cultural 12 Center, to be payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of 13 the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Delta Cultural Center, for personal 14 services and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Delta 15 Cultural Center for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following: 16 17 ITEM FISCAL YEARS NO. 1991-92 1992-93 18 REGULAR SALARIES 64,456 \$ 19 (01) 64,820 20 (02) EXTRA HELP 31,500 31,500 21 (03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING 17,501 17,685 22 MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION 23 (04) OPER. EXPENSES 38,300 \$ 2.4 (A) 38,300 2.5 (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 0 0 (C) PROF. FEES 26 0 (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,000 5,000 2.7 28 (E) DATA PROCESSING TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. 41,300 43,300 29 30 (05) RESALE 10,000 10,000 TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 31 <u>164,757</u> \$ 167,305 32 SECTION 10. REGULAR SALARIES - ARTS AND HUMANITIES. There is hereby 33 34 established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities for 35 the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose

1 salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and

- 2 Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all
- 3 laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a
- 4 specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt
- 5 from the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All
- 6 persons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the
- 7 provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas
- 8 Code §21-5-101), or its successor.

(6) K153 SECRETARY II

9

10

11		Maximum	Salary Rate
12	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
13	No. Code Title	Employees	1991-92 1992-93
14	(1) 534Z DAH ARTS & HUMANITIES DIRECTOR	1	GRADE 24
15	(2) R129 DAH ASST DIR ARTS & HUMANITIES	1	GRADE 22
16	(3) R298 AGENCY PROGRAM COORDINATOR	2	GRADE 21
17	(4) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II	1	GRADE 19
18	(5) N360 PUBLIC AFFAIRS SPECIALIST	1	GRADE 18
19	R264 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST I	1	

21 22

20

SECTION 11. EXTRA HELP - ARTS AND HUMANITIES. There is hereby
authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities for
the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time or temporary
employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein
for such purposes: Two (2) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at
rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and
Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for the appropriate
classification.

MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES

31

SECTION 12. APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND HUMANITIES. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities, to be payable from the Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas

Maximum Annual

GRADE 13

1

1 Heritage - Arts and Humanities for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, 2 the following: 3 4 ITEM FISCAL YEARS 5 NO. 1991-92 1992-93 187,937 \$ 6 (01) REGULAR SALARIES 197,451 7 (02) EXTRA HELP 3,498 3,498 8 (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 47,097 49,806 (04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 61,336 \$ 10 61,336 (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 3,095 11 3,095 (C) PROF. FEES 12 0 (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 13 0 Λ (E) DATA PROCESSING _____ 14 0 15 TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. 64,431 64,431 16 (05) ARTS COUNCIL GRANTS 750,000 750,000 \$ 1,052,963 \$ 1,065,186 TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 17 1 8 SECTION 13. REGULAR SALARIES - ARTS AND HUMANITIES - FEDERAL. There is 19 20 hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and 21 Humanities for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of regular 22 employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform 23 Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its 24 successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any 25 position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in 26 dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification 27 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are 28 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and 29 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor. 30 31 — - Maximum Annual Salary Rate 32 Maximum 33 Item Class No. of Fiscal Years 34 No. Code Title Employees 1991-92 1992-93 35 (1) All1 ACCOUNTANT 1 GRADE 18

1	(2)	R148 RESEAR	CH ASSISTANT		1	GRA	ADE 15
2	(3)	K155 SECRET	ARY I		1	GR <i>I</i>	ADE 11
3			MAX NO. C	F EMPLOYEES	3		
4							
5		SECTION 14	. APPROPRIATI	ONS - ARTS AND	HUMANITIES	- FEDERAL.	There is
6	hereb	appropria	ted, to the D	epartment of A	rkansas Her	itage - Arts	s and
7	Human	lties, to b	e payable fro	m the federal :	funds as de	signated by	the Chief
8	Fisca	Officer o	f the State,	for personal se	ervices and	operating e	expenses of
9	the D	partment o	f Arkansas H o	ritage - Arts d	and Humanit	ies - Federa	al Program —
10	for t	ne biennial	period endin	g June 30, 1993	3, the foll	owing:	
11							
12	ITEM					FISCAL	YEARS
13	NO.					1991-92	1992-93
14	(01)	REGULAR SA	LARIES		\$	58,042	60,983
15	(02)	PERSONAL S	ERV MATCHING			15,276	16,178
16	(03)	MAINT. & G	EN. OPERATION	Ī			
17		(A) OPER.	EXPENSES \$	48,584 \$	48,584		
18		(B) CONF.	& TRAVEL	7,500	7,500		
19		(C) PROF.	FEES	6,920	6,920		
20		(D) CAPIT	AL OUTLAY	0	0		
21		(E) DATA	PROCESSING _	0	0		
22		TOTAL MAIN	T. & GEN. OPE	R.		63,004	63,004
23	(04)	ARTS COUNC	IL GRANTS			283,312	283,312
24		TOTAL AMOU	NT APPROPRIAT	ED	\$	419,634	423,477
25							
26		SECTION 15	. APPROPRIATI	ONS - ARTIST II	N EDUCATION	. There is	hereby
27	appro	oriated, to	the Departme	nt of Arkansas	Heritage -	Arts and Hu	umanities, to
28	be pa	able from	the federal f	unds as designa	ated by the	Chief Fisca	al Officer of
29	the S	ate, for g	rants for the	Artist in Educ	cation Prog	ram for the	biennial
30	perio	d ending Ju	ne 30, 1993,	the following:			
31							
32	ITEM					FISCAL	YEARS
33	NO.					1991-92	1992-93
34	(01)	GRANTS			<u>\$</u>	44,820	\$ 44,820

```
SECTION 16. APPROPRIATIONS - CONFERENCES - CASH. There is hereby
2 appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities, to
3 be payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the
4 Department of Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities, for
5 operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and
6 Humanities - Conferences for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the
7 following:
a
9 ITEM
                                                             FISCAL YEARS
    NO.
                                                         1991-92
10
                                                                     1992-93
       MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
11 (01)
12
        (A) OPER. EXPENSES
                                      1,500 $
                                                  1,500
        (B) CONF. & TRAVEL
                                         0
13
14
        (C) PROF. FEES
                                      2,000
                                                  2,000
15
        (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY
                                         0
16
         (E) DATA PROCESSING
                                         0
                                                      0
17
         TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.
                                                             3,500 $
         TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED
                                                      <u>$ 3,500</u> $
1 8
                                                                          3,500
19
20
         SECTION 17. REGULAR SALARIES - COMMEMORATIVE COMMISSION. There is
21 hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Commemorative
22 Commission for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of regular
23 employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform
24 Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its
25 successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any
26 position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in
27 dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification
28 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are
29 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and
30 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor.
31
                                                             Maximum Annual
32
33
                                                  Maximum
                                                             Salary Rate
                                                             Fiscal Years
34 Item Class
                                                  No. of
35 No. Code
                                                  Employees 1991-92
                 Title
                                                                         1992-93
```

```
(1) 535Z DAH COMMEMORATIVE COMM DIR
                                                       1
                                                                   GRADE 24
    (2) N293 DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST
                                                                   GRADE 21
 2
                                                       2.
 3
        Y011 DAH MANAGER OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES
                                                       1
        A008 ACCOUNTING SUPV II
 4
    (3) N318 CURATOR
                                                                   GRADE 20
                                                       1
    (4) N294 MUSEUM PROGRAMS SPECIALIST
                                                       1
                                                                   GRADE 19
    (5) N288 HISTORICAL RESEARCHER
 7
                                                                   GRADE 18
                                                       2
        N314 MUSEUM INTERPRETIVE SPECIALIST
 a
                                                       1
    (6) N343 MUSEUM EXHIBIT SPECIALIST
 9
                                                                   GRADE 16
                                                       1
        P310 FACILITY MANAGER III
10
11
    (7) N316 MUSEUM PROGRAM ASSISTANT
                                                                   GRADE 15
        R009 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I
12
                                                       1
    (8) K041 EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY
                                                                   GRADE 14
13
                                                       1
14
   (9) K155 SECRETARY I
                                                                   GRADE 11
                                                       1
15 (10) G165 WORK MAINTENANCE LEADER
                                                       1
                                                                   GRADE 10
   (11) G173 MAINTENANCE WORKER I
                                                       1
                                                                   GRADE 04
   (12) T061 WATCHMAN
17
                                                       5
                                                                   GRADE 03
                       MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES
                                                      23
18
19
20
            SECTION 18. EXTRA HELP - COMMEMORATIVE COMMISSION. There is hereby
21 authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Commemorative Commission
22 for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time or
23 temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds
24 appropriated herein for such purposes: Seven (7) temporary or part-time
25 employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the
26 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for
27 the appropriate classification.
28
         SECTION 19. APPROPRIATIONS - COMMEMORATIVE COMMISSION. There is hereby
29
30 appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Commemorative
31 Commission to be payable from the Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund
32 Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of
33 Arkansas Heritage - Commemorative Commission for the biennial period ending
34 June 30, 1993, the following:
```

1	ITEM		FISCAL	YEARS
2	NO.		1991-92	1992-93
3	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$	413,587	\$ 434,302
4	(02) EXTRA HELP		24,468	24,468
5	(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING		110,693	117,089
6	(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION			
7	(A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 129,446 \$ 129,4	46		
8	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 2,760 2,7	60		
9	(C) PROF. FEES 10,250 10,2	250		
10	(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 4,400 4,4	00		
11	(E) DATA PROCESSING0	0		
12	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.	_	146,856	146,856
13	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	695,604	\$ 722,715
14				
15	SECTION 20. EXTRA HELP - COMMEMORATIVE CO	[MM	ISSION - CAS	H. There is
16	hereby authorized, for the Department of Arkansas H	leri	itage - Comm	emorative
17	Commission - Cash for the 1991-93 biennium, the fol	lov	wing maximum	number of
18	part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "E	lxtı	ra Help", pa	yable from
19	funds appropriated herein for such purposes: Eleve	en	(11) tempora	ry or
20	part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay n	ot	to exceed t	hose provided
21	in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act,	01	r its succes	sor, or this
22	act for the appropriate classification.			
23				
24	SECTION 21. APPROPRIATIONS - COMMEMORATIVE CO	MM	ISSION - CAS	H. There is
25	hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas	Нез	ritage - Com	memorative
26	Commission, to be payable from each funds as define	ed k	oy Arkansas	Code 19-4-801
27	of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Commemorat	ive	e Commission	, for
28	personal services and operating expenses of the Dep	art	tment of Ark	ansas
29	Heritage - Commemorative Commission for the biennia	ıl p	period ending	g June 30,
30	1993, the following:			
31				
32	ITEM		FISCAL	YEARS
33	NO.		1991-92	1992-93
34	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$	16,776	\$ 17,625
35	(02) EXTRA HELP		8,630	8,630

	7 - 7	SB 415
1	(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	5,239 5,513
2	(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION	
3	(A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 46,895 \$ 46,89	5
4	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 500 50	0
5	(C) PROF. FEES 2,225 2,225	5
6	(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 0	0
7	(E) DATA PROCESSING 0	<u>0</u>
8	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.	49,620 49,620
9	(05) INVESTMENTS	5,000 5,000
10	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ 85,265 \$ 86,388
11		
12	SECTION 22. REGULAR SALARIES - HISTORIC PRESE	RVATION. There is hereby
13	established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage	- Historic Preservation
14	for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number	er of regular employees
15	whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of	f the Uniform
16	Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §	§21-5-201 et seq.), or its
17	successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provide	d, however, that any
18	position to which a specific maximum annual salary is	s set out herein in
19	dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said	Uniform Classification —
20	and Compensation Act. All persons occupying position	ns authorized herein are
21	hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Sala	aries Procedures and
22	Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its st	uccessor.
23		
24		Maximum Annual
25	Maxim	mum Salary Rate
26	Item Class No.	of Fiscal Years
27	No. Code Title Employ	yees 1991-92 1992-93
28	(1) N372 ARCHEOLOGIST1	GRADE 20
29	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 1	
30		
31	SECTION 23. EXTRA HELP - HISTORIC PRESERVA	TION. There is hereby
32	authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage	- Historic Preservation
33	for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number	er of part-time or
34	temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", page	yable from funds
35	appropriated herein for such purposes: Two (2) temporal	orary or part-time

1 employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the

2 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for

3 the appropriate classification.

5 SECTION 24. APPROPRIATIONS - HISTORIC PRESERVATION. There is hereby

- 6 appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage Historic Preservation
- 7 to be payable from the Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account, for
- 8 personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas
- 9 Heritage Historic Preservation for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993,
- 10 the following:

11

12	ITEM				FISCAL	YEARS
13	NO.				1991-92	1992-93
14	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES		\$	21,511	22,600
15	(02)	EXTRA HELP			6,537	6,537
16	(03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING			5,845	6,159
17	(04)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
18		(A) OPER. EXPENSES \$	22,915	\$ 22,915		
19		(B) CONF. & TRAVEL	2,400	2,400		
20		(C) PROF. FEES	1,150	1,150		
21		(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY	1,000	1,000		
22		(E) DATA PROCESSING	0	0		
23		TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.			27,465	27,465
24	(05)	HIST PRESERV GRANTS			28,652	28,652
25		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED		<u>\$</u>	90,010	91,413

- 27 SECTION 25. REGULAR SALARIES HISTORIC PRESERVATION.
- 28 There is hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage -
- 29 Historic Preservation for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number
- 30 of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of
- 31 the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et
- 32 seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however,
- 33 that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein
- 34 in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform
- 35 Classification and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions

1 authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular

2 Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its 3 successor. 5 Maximum Annual 6 Maximum Salary Rate Fiscal Years 7 Item Class No. of Employees 1991-92 No. Code Title 1992-93 (1) 819Z DAH HISTORIC PRESERVATION DIR 9 1 GRADE 24 (2) N330 LICENSED ARCHITECT GRADE 23 10 1 (3) R077 DAH HIST PRES ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 11 GRADE 22 (4) N370 ARCHITECTURAL HISTORIAN GRADE 20 12 1 R266 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II 13 3 (5) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II 14 GRADE 19 1 15 N368 HISTORIAN 3 (6) N360 PUBLIC AFFAIRS SPECIALIST GRADE 18 (7) E092 MULTI-MEDIA SPECIALIST 17 1 GRADE 17 (8) R148 RESEARCH ASSISTANT GRADE 15 18 1 19 R009 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I 1 20 (9) K041 EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY 1 GRADE 14 (10) K155 SECRETARY I 1 GRADE 11 22 MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 17 23 SECTION 26. EXTRA HELP - HISTORIC PRESERVATION. There is hereby 25 authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic Preservation 26 for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time or 27 temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds 28 appropriated herein for such purposes: Two (2) temporary or part-time 29 employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the 30 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for 31 the appropriate classification. 32 SECTION 27. APPROPRIATIONS - HISTORIC PRESERVATION - FEDERAL. There is 33 34 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic 35 Preservation, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief

```
1 Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services and operating expenses of
 2 the Department of Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic Preservation -
 3 Federal Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:
 5 ITEM
                                                              FISCAL YEARS
  NO.
                                                         1991-92
                                                                      1992-93
        REGULAR SALARIES
 7 (01)
                                                            369,642 $
                                                                         388,353
       EXTRA HELP
 8 (02)
                                                              8,349
                                                                           8,349
   (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING
                                                             92,211
                                                                         97,566
   (04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
10
11
         (A) OPER. EXPENSES
                                   155,394 $
                                                 155,394
         (B) CONF. & TRAVEL
                                    34,657
12
                                                  34,657
         (C) PROF. FEES
                                     10,139
                                                  10,139
13
14
         (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY
                                          0
                                                       0
15
         (E) DATA PROCESSING
                                          0
16
         TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.
                                                            200,190
                                                                         200,190
   (05) HISTORIC PRESERVATION GRANTS
17
                                                            270,100
                                                                         270,100
         TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED
                                                            940,492 $
                                                                         964,558
18
19
20
         SECTION 28. REGULAR SALARIES - HISTORIC PRESERVATION - REAL ESTATE
21 TRANSFER TAX. There is hereby established for the Department of Arkansas
22 Heritage - Historic Preservation for the 1991-93 biennium, the following
23 maximum number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the
24 provisions of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code
25 §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto.
26 Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary
27 is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said
28 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions
29 authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular
30 Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its
31 <del>successor.</del>
32
33
                                                              Maximum Annual
34
                                                   Maximum
                                                              Salary Rate
35 Item Class
                                                   No. of
                                                              Fiscal Years
```

1	No. Code Title Employees 1991-92 1992-93					
2	(1) N293 DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST 1 GRADE 21					
3	(2) R266 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II3 GRADE 20					
4	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 4					
5						
6	SECTION 29. EXTRA HELP - HISTORIC PRESERVATION - CASH. There is					
7	hereby authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic					
8	Preservation - Cash for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of					
9	part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from					
10	funds appropriated herein for such purposes: Two (2) temporary or part-time					
11	employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the					
12	Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for					
13	the appropriate classification.					
14						
15	SECTION 30. APPROPRIATIONS - HISTORIC PRESERVATION - CASH. There is					
16	hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic					
17	Preservation, to be payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code					
18	18 19-4-801 of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic Preservation, for					
19	personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas					
21	the following:					
22						
23	ITEM FISCAL YEARS					
24	NO. 1991-92 1992-93					
25						
26						
27						
28	(A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 12,888 \$ 12,888					
29						
30						
31	(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 0					
32	(E) DATA PROCESSING00					
2.2						
33						
34						

1 SECTION 31. REGULAR SALARIES - NATURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION. There is 2 3 hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage 4 Commission for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of regular 5 employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform 6 Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its 7 successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any 8 position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in 9 dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification 10 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are 11 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and 12 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor. 13 14 Maximum Annual 15 Maximum Salary Rate 16 Item Class No. of Fiscal Years No. Code Title 17 Employees 1991-92 1992-93 (1) 533Z DAH NATURAL HERITAGE COMM DIR 1 GRADE 24 18 19 (2) B102 NATURAL AREA CHIEF PLANNER GRADE 22 1 20 (3) R298 AGENCY PROGRAM COORDINATOR 1 GRADE 21 - (4) R266 MANACEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II 1 CRADE 20 (5) B100 FIELD ECOLOGIST 22 1 GRADE 19 (6) W030 RECORDS MANAGEMENT ANALYST II 1 GRADE 18 23 (7) K153 SECRETARY II GRADE 13 2.4 1 2.5 MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 7 26 SECTION 32. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION. There is 27 28 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage 29 Commission, to be payable from the Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund 30 Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of 31 Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage Commission for the biennial period ending 32 June 30, 1993, the following:

ndm081

1992-93

FISCAL YEARS

1991-92

33

34 ITEM

35 NO.

1	(01) REG	ULAR SALARIES				\$	196,711 \$	206,670
2	(02) PER	SONAL SERV MATCHI	NG				45,807	48,419
3	(03) MAI	NT. & GEN. OPERAT	ION					
4	(A)	OPER. EXPENSES	\$	64,280	\$	69,280		
5	(B)	CONF. & TRAVEL		500		500		
6	(C)	PROF. FEES		2,500		2,500		
7	(D)	CAPITAL OUTLAY		0		0		
8	(E)	DATA PROCESSING		0		0		
9	TOT	AL MAINT. & GEN.	OPER.				67,280	72,280
10	TOT	AL AMOUNT APPROPR	IATED			<u>\$</u>	309,798 \$	327,369
11								
12	———SEC	TION 33. REGULAR	SALA	RIES - NAT	TURAI	HERITACE -	FEDERAL.	There is
13	hereby es	tablished for the	Depa	rtment of	Arka	ansas Herita	ge - Natur	al Heritage
14	Commissio	n for the 1991-93	bien	nium, the	foll	lowing maxim	um number	of regular
15	employees	whose salaries s	hall	be governe	ed by	the provis	ions of th	e Uniform
16	Classific	ation and Compens	ation	Act (Arka	ansas	S Code §§21-	5-201 et s	eq.), or its
17	successor	, and all laws am	endat	ory theret	ю.	Provided, h	owever, th	at any
18	18 position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in							
19	19 dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification							
20	and Compe	nsation Act. All	pers	ons occupy	/ing	positions a	uthorized	herein are
21	hereby go	verned by the pro-	visio	ns of the	Regu	ılar Salarie	s Procedur	es and
22	Restricti	ons Act (Arkansas	Code	§21-5-101	L), c	or its succe	ssor.	
23								
24							Maximum	Annual
25						Maximum	Salary	Rate
26	Item Cla	SS				No. of	Fiscal	Years
27	No. Cod	e Title				Employees	1991-92	1992-93
28	(1) B100	FIELD ECOLOGIST				2	GRA	DE 19
29	(2) R010	ADMINISTRATIVE A	SSIST	ANT II		1	GRA	DE 17
30		MAX NO	. OF	EMPLOYEES		3		
31								
32		SECTION 34. EXTR	A HEL	P - NATURA	AL HE	ERITAGE - FE	DERAL. Th	ere is
33	hereby au	thorized, for the	Depa	rtment of	Arka	ansas Herita	ge - Natur	al Heritage
34	Commissio	n - Federal Progra	am fo	r the 1991	L-93	biennium, t	he followi	ng maximum
35	number of	part-time or tem	porar	y employee	es, t	to be known	as "Extra	Help",

```
1 payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: Two (2) temporary
 2 or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those
 3 provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor,
 4 or this act for the appropriate classification.
         SECTION 35. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL HERITAGE - FEDERAL. There is
 6
 7 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage
 8 Commission, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief
 9 Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services and operating expenses of
10 the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage Commission - Federal
11 Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:
12
13 TTEM
                                                              FISCAL YEARS
14 NO.
                                                         1991-92
                                                                      1992-93
15 (01) REGULAR SALARIES
                                                             64,371 $
                                                                        67,629
16 (02)
        EXTRA HELP
                                                             13,500
                                                                         13,500
17
   (03)
        PERSONAL SERV MATCHING
                                                             17,113
                                                                         18,053
       MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
18
   (04)
19
         (A) OPER. EXPENSES
                                    14,300 $
                                                  14,300
20
         (B) CONF. & TRAVEL
                                     4,200
                                                  4,200
21
         (C) PROF. FEES
                                     16,751
                                                  16,751
22
         (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY
                                          0
                                                       Λ
         (E) DATA PROCESSING
23
                                         0
         TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.
2.4
                                                             35,251
                                                                         35,251
2.5
         TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED
                                                            130,235 $ 134,433
26
            SECTION 36. EXTRA HELP - NATURAL HERITAGE - REAL ESTATE TRANSFER
2.7
28 TAX. There is hereby authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage -
29 Natural Heritage Commission for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum
30 number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help",
31 payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: Two (2) temporary
32 or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those
33 provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor,
34 or this act for the appropriate classification.
35
```

```
1
            SECTION 37. EXTRA HELP - NATURAL AREA MANAGEMENT - CASH. There is
 2 hereby authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage
 3 Commission for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time
 4 or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds
 5 appropriated herein for such purposes: Two (2) temporary or part-time
 6 employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the
 7 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for
 8 the appropriate classification.
 9
         SECTION 38. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AREA MANAGEMENT - CASH. There is
10
11 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage
12 Commission, to be payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801
13 of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage Commission, for
14 personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas
15 Heritage - Natural Heritage Commission - Natural Area Management for the
16 biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:
17
18 ITEM
                                                              FISCAL YEARS
19 NO.
                                                         1991-92
                                                                      1992-93
20 (01)
        EXTRA HELP
                                                             16,000 $
                                                                         16,000
21 (02)
        PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING
                                                              1,224
                                                                           1,224
22
   (03)
        MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
23
         (A) OPER. EXPENSES
                             $
                                      2,000 $
                                                   2,000
             CONF. & TRAVEL
2.4
         (B)
                                          0
2.5
         (C) PROF. FEES
                                      2,000
                                                   2,000
         (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY
26
         (E) DATA PROCESSING
                                          0
2.7
         TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.
28
                                                              4,000 4,000
         TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED
                                                             21,224 $ 21,224
29
30
31
            SECTION 39. EXTRA HELP - RESEARCH - CASH. There is hereby
32 authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage
33 Commission - Research for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number
34 of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from
35 funds appropriated herein for such purposes: Four (4) temporary or part-time
```

1 employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the 2 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for 3 the appropriate classification. 5 SECTION 40. APPROPRIATIONS - RESEARCH - CASH. There is hereby 6 appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage 7 Commission to be payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 8 of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage Commission, for 9 personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas 10 Heritage - Natural Heritage Commission - Research for the biennial period 11 ending June 30, 1993, the following: 12 13 TTEM FISCAL YEARS 14 NO. 1991-92 1992-93 22,650 \$ 15 (01) EXTRA HELP 22,650 16 (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 1,733 1,733 17 (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 2,844 \$ 2,844 18 (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 19 0 Λ 20 (C) PROF. FEES 4,632 4,632 21 (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 22 (E) DATA PROCESSING 200 200 7,676 _____7,676 TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. 23 TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 32,059 \$ 32,059 24 2.5 26 SECTION 41. REGULAR SALARIES - NATURAL AND SCENIC RIVERS. There is 2.7 28 hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural and 29 Scenic River Commission for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number 30 of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the 31 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et 32 seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, 33 that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein 34 in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification 35 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are

1 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and 2 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor. 3 Maximum Annual 4 Maximum Salary Rate 5 6 Item Class No. of Fiscal Years Title No. Code Employees 1991-92 1992-93 (1) 817Z DAH NATURAL & SCENIC RIVERS DIR GRADE 23 8 1 9 MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 1 10 SECTION 42. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND SCENIC RIVERS. There is hereby 11 12 appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural and Scenic 13 River Commission to be payable from the Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund 14 Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of 15 Arkansas Heritage - Natural and Scenic River Commission for the biennial 16 period ending June 30, 1993, the following: 17 18 ITEM FISCAL YEARS 19 NO. 1991-92 1992-93 20 (01) REGULAR SALARIES 27,012 \$ 28,379 21 (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 6,319 6,683 22 (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION 23 (A) OPER. EXPENSES 16,087 \$ 16,087 \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 500 24 -2.5 (C) PROF. FEES Λ Λ (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 26 0 27 (E) DATA PROCESSING 0 0 TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. 16,587 16,587 28 TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 49,918 \$ 51,649 29 3.0 SECTION 43. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND SCENIC RIVERS - CASH. There is 31 32 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural and 33 Scenic River Commission, to be payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas 34 Code 19-4-801 of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural and Scenic 35 River Commission for operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage

1 - Natural and Scenic River Commission for the biennial period ending June 30, 2 1993, the following: 3 4 ITEM FISCAL YEARS NO. 1991-92 1992-93 6 (01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION 7 (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 4,435 \$ 4,435 (B) CONF. & TRAVEL a 0 Λ (C) PROF. FEES 9 575 575 (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 10 (E) DATA PROCESSING TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. 12 5,010 5,010 13 (02) RESALE 1,500 \$ 1,500 14 TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 6,510 \$ 6,510 15 SECTION 44. REGULAR SALARIES - TERRITORIAL CAPITOL. There is hereby 17 established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Territorial Capitol 18 Restoration for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of regular 19 employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform 20 Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its 21 successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any 22 position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in 23 dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification 24 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are 25 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and 26 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor. 27 Maximum Annual 28 Maximum Salary Rate 29 30 Item Class No. of Fiscal Years 31 No. Code Title Employees 1991-92 1992-93 (1) 537Z DAH TERRITORIAL RESTORATION DIR 32 GRADE 24 33 (2) R185 DAH ASST DIR TERRITORIAL RESTORE GRADE 22 (3) N312 MUSEUM/ARCHIVIST CONSERVATOR 34 1 GRADE 21 Y011 DAH MANAGER OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES 35

1	(4) N294 MUSEUM PROGRAMS SPECIALIST	1	GRAI	DE 19		
2	(5) N360 PUBLIC AFFAIRS SPECIALIST	1	GRAI	DE 18		
3	(6) N299 MUSEUM REGISTRAR	1	GRAI	DE 17		
4	T049 SECURITY OFFICER SUPERVISOR	1				
5	(7) N343 MUSEUM EXHIBIT SPECIALIST	1	GRAI	DE 16		
6	M110 VOLUNTEER SERVICES COORDINATOR	1				
7	(8) A108 ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN II	1	GRAI	DE 15		
8	(9) N308 MUSEUM GUIDE II	2	GRAI	DE 07		
9	G177 MAINTENANCE WORKER SUPERVISOR	1				
10	(10) N306 MUSEUM GUIDE I	2	GRAI	DE 05		
11	(11) C075 HOUSEKEEPER	1	CRAI	OE 04		
12	(12) T061 WATCHMAN	1	GRAI	DE 03		
13	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	18				
14						
15	SECTION 45. EXTRA HELP - TERRITORIA	AL CAPITOL. Th	nere is he	ereby		
16	authorized, for the Department of Arkansas H	eritage - Terri	torial Ca	apitol		
17	.7 Restoration for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of					
18	8 part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from					
19	.9 funds appropriated herein for such purposes: Four (4) temporary or part-time					
20	employees, when needed, at rates of pay not	to exceed those	provide	d in the		
21	21 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for					
22	the appropriate classification.					
23						
24	SECTION 46. APPROPRIATIONS - TERRITORIA	AL CAPITOL. Th	nere is he	ereby		
25	25 appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Territorial Capitol					
26	6 Restoration to be payable from the Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund					
27	7 Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of					
28	Arkansas Heritage - Territorial Capitol Rest	oration for th	ne biennia	al period		
29	ending June 30, 1993, the following:					
30						
31	ITEM		FISCAL Y	EARS		
32	NO.	1991-	-92	1992-93		
33	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$ 34	14,388 \$	361,831		
34	(02) EXTRA HELP		2,200	2,200		
35	(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	9	7,724	103,429		

1	(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION		
2	(A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 78,684 \$	78,684	
3	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 1,569	1,569	
4	(C) PROF. FEES 0	0	
5	(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 5,000	5,000	
6	(E) DATA PROCESSING0	0	
7	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.		85,253 85,253
8	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	<u>529,565</u> <u>\$ 552,713</u>
9			
10	SECTION 47. REGULAR SALARIES - TERR	ITORIAL CAPITO	L - CASH. There is
11	hereby established for the Department of ${\tt A}$:	rkansas Herita	ge - Territorial
12	Capitol Restoration - Cash for the 1991-93	biennium, the	e following maximum
13	number of regular employees whose salaries	shall be gove	erned by the provisions
14	of the Uniform Classification and Compensa	tion Act (Arka	nsas Code §§21-5-201
15	et seq.), or its successor, and all laws as	mendatory ther	reto. Provided,
16	however, that any position to which a spec	ific maximum a	nnual salary is set
17	out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from	m the provision	ons of said Uniform
18	Classification and Compensation Act. All p	persons occupy	ring positions
19	authorized herein are hereby governed by the	ne provisions	of the Regular
20	Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code	§21-5-101), or its
21	successor.		
22			
23			Maximum Annual
24		Maximum	Salary Rate
25	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
26	No. Code Title	Employees	1991-92 1992-93
27	(1) G173 MAINTENANCE WORKER I	1	GRADE 04
28	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	1	
29			
30	SECTION 48. EXTRA HELP - TERRITO	RIAL CAPITOL -	CASH. There is
31	hereby authorized, for the Department of ${\tt A}$:	rkansas Herita	ge - Territorial
32	Capitol Restoration for the 1991-93 bienni	um, the follow	ring maximum number of
33	part-time or temporary employees, to be known	own as "Extra	Help", payable from
34	funds appropriated herein for such purposes	s: Eight (8)	temporary or part-time
35	employees, when needed, at rates of pay no	t to exceed th	ose provided in the

1 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for

2 the appropriate classification.

3

- SECTION 49. APPROPRIATIONS TERRITORIAL CAPITOL CASH. There is
- 5 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage Territorial
- 6 Capitol Restoration, to be payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code
- 7 19-4-801 of the Department of Arkansas Heritage Territorial Capitol
- 8 Restoration, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of
- 9 Arkansas Heritage Territorial Capitol Restoration for the biennial period
- 10 ending June 30, 1993, the following:

12	ITEM				FISCAL YEARS		
13	NO.				1991-92	1992-93	
14	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES		\$	10,161 \$	10,676	
15	(02)	EXTRA HELP			28,937	28,937	
16	(03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING			5,812	6,038	
17	(04)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION					
18		(A) OPER. EXPENSES \$	7,578	\$ 7,578			
19		(B) CONF. & TRAVEL	959	959			
20		(C) PROF. FEES	3,150	3,150			
21		(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY	0	0			
22		(E) DATA PROCESSING	0	0			
23		TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.			11,687	11,687	
24		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED		<u>\$</u>	<u>56,597</u> \$	57,338	
25							

- SECTION 50. APPROPRIATIONS TERRITORIAL CAPITOL RESTORATION. There
- 27 is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage Territorial
- 28 Capitol Restoration, to be payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code
- 29 19-4-801 of the Department of Arkansas Heritage Territorial Capitol
- 30 Restoration, for operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage -
- 31 Territorial Capitol Restoration for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993,
- 32 the following:

33

- FISCAL YEARS 34 ITEM
- 35 NO.

1991-92 1992-93

1	(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION										
2	(A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 2,943 \$ 2,943										
3	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 2,375 2,375										
4	(C) PROF. FEES 2,100 2,100										
5	(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,000 1,500										
6	(E) DATA PROCESSING00										
7	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. \$ 8,418 \$ 8,918										
8	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED \$ 8,418 \$ 8,918										
9											
10	SECTION 51. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL -										
11	STATE-OWNED LANDS OR HISTORIC SITES. There is hereby appropriated, to the										
12	Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural and Cultural Resources Council, to										
13	be payable from the Natural and Cultural Heritage Grant and Trust Fund, for										
14	grants for the acquisition of state-owned lands or historic sites for the										
15	biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:										
16											
17	ITEM FISCAL YEARS										
18	NO. 1991-92 1992-93										
19	(01) GRANTS \$ 5,000,000\$ 5,000,000										
19 20	(01) GRANTS \$ 5,000,000\$ 5,000,000										
	SECTION 52. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL -										
20 21 22	SECTION 52. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL - MAIN STREET PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of										
20212223	SECTION 52. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL - MAIN STREET PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural and Cultural Resources Council, to be payable from										
2021222324	SECTION 52. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL - MAIN STREET PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural and Cultural Resources Council, to be payable from the Natural and Cultural Historic Preservation Fund, for grants to the State										
202122232425	SECTION 52. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL - MAIN STREET PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural and Cultural Resources Council, to be payable from the Natural and Cultural Historic Preservation Fund, for grants to the State Historic Preservation Program and the Main Street Arkansas Program for the										
20212223242526	SECTION 52. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL - MAIN STREET PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural and Cultural Resources Council, to be payable from the Natural and Cultural Historic Preservation Fund, for grants to the State										
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	SECTION 52. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL - MAIN STREET PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural and Cultural Resources Council, to be payable from the Natural and Cultural Historic Preservation Fund, for grants to the State Historic Preservation Program and the Main Street Arkansas Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:										
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	SECTION 52. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL - MAIN STREET PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural and Cultural Resources Council, to be payable from the Natural and Cultural Historic Preservation Fund, for grants to the State Historic Preservation Program and the Main Street Arkansas Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following: ITEM FISCAL YEARS										
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	SECTION 52. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL - MAIN STREET PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural and Cultural Resources Council, to be payable from the Natural and Cultural Historic Preservation Fund, for grants to the State Historic Preservation Program and the Main Street Arkansas Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following: ITEM FISCAL YEARS NO. 1991-92 1992-93										
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	SECTION 52. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL - MAIN STREET PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural and Cultural Resources Council, to be payable from the Natural and Cultural Historic Preservation Fund, for grants to the State Historic Preservation Program and the Main Street Arkansas Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following: ITEM FISCAL YEARS										
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	SECTION 52. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL - MAIN STREET PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural and Cultural Resources Council, to be payable from the Natural and Cultural Historic Preservation Fund, for grants to the State Historic Preservation Program and the Main Street Arkansas Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following: ITEM FISCAL YEARS NO. 1991-92 1992-93										
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	SECTION 52. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL - MAIN STREET PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural and Cultural Resources Council, to be payable from the Natural and Cultural Historic Preservation Fund, for grants to the State Historic Preservation Program and the Main Street Arkansas Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following: ITEM FISCAL YEARS NO. 1991-92 1992-93 (01) CRANTS \$ 500,000\$ 500,000										
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33	SECTION 52. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL - MAIN STREET PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural and Cultural Resources Council, to be payable from the Natural and Cultural Historic Preservation Fund, for grants to the State Historic Preservation Program and the Main Street Arkansas Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following: ITEM FISCAL YEARS NO. 1991-92 1992-93 (01) CRANTS \$ 500,000\$ 500,000										
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	SECTION 52. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL - MAIN STREET PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural and Cultural Resources Council, to be payable from the Natural and Cultural Historic Preservation Fund, for grants to the State Historic Preservation Program and the Main Street Arkansas Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following: ITEM FISCAL YEARS NO. 1991-92 1992-93 (01) CRANTS \$ 500,000\$ 500,000										

1 number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions

- 2 of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201
- 3 et seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided,
- 4 however, that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set
- 5 out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform
- 6 Classification and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions
- 7 authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular
- 8 Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its
- 9 successor.

Maximum Annual					
			Maximum	Salary Ra	ate
Ite	em Clas	S	No. of	Fiscal	Years
No.	Code	Title	Employees	1991-92	1992-93
(1)	R168	GRANTS COORDINATOR	II <u>1</u>		GRADE 19
		MAXIMUM NO. OF EMPL	OYEES 1		
	No.	No. Code	No. Code Title (1) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR	Item Class No. of No. Code Title Employees (1) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II $\underline{1}$	

17

SECTION 54. Two of the R266 Management Project Analyst II Grade 20
positions authorized in Section 28 of this Act shall be financed by the
increase in the Real Estate Transfer Tax enacted by the 76th General Assembly
and made available to the Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources Council for
the "Main Street" Program.

- 24 SECTION 55. TRANSFER OF STATE FUNDS HISTORIC PRESERVATION PROGRAM.
- 25 Subject to such rules and regulations as may be implemented by the Chief
- 26 Fiscal Officer of the State and after seeking prior review by the Arkansas
- 27 Legislative Council, the Historic Preservation Officer is hereby authorized to
- 28 transfer funds and appropriations for Regular Salaries; Personal Services
- 29 Matching (Social Security, Retirement, Workmen's Compensation and Unemployment
- 30 Insurance) Maintenance and Operations; Grants; Conference Fees and Travel;
- 31 Professional Services; and Extra Help; under the various sections in this Act
- 32 which appropriate State Funds, whenever it appears by projecting the
- 33 expenditures of any of these appropriations that there will be a need of funds
- 34 or appropriations in one item and that there is an excess of funds or
- 35 appropriations in another item. The transfer of appropriations and funds

1 shall be effected only upon approval of the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, 2 who will then authorize the State Treasurer and State Auditor to adjust the 3 affected accounts on their books of record respectively. SECTION 56. NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL. The Director of 5 6 the Department of Arkansas Heritage shall be the disbursing officer for the 7 appropriations provided by Sections 51 and 52 of this Act. Further, if grants 8 are made to state agencies from the appropriations provided by Sections 51 and 9 52 herein, the corresponding amount of appropriation and funding of such grant 10 may be transferred to such state agency for use in classifications of 11 expenditures as determined by conditions of the grant and the state agency. 12 SECTION 57. No employee of the Department of Arkansas Heritage who is 13 14 employed as "Extra Help" may receive an amount to exceed 3/4 of the maximum 15 annual salary for a comparable position as authorized by Arkansas Code 16 21-5-201 et seq. during any fiscal year, nor may such employee be employed for 17 a period of time to exceed nine (9) months in any single fiscal year. 18 Provided, however, that no employee of the Commemorative Commission of the 19 Department of Arkansas Heritage who is employed as "Extra Help" may receive an 20 amount to exceed seventy-five percent (75%) of the maximum annual salary for a 21 comparable position as authorized by Arkansas Code 21-5-201 et seq. during any 22 fiscal year, nor shall such employee be employed for a period of time to 23 exceed fifteen hundred (1500) hours in any single fiscal year. 2.4 25 SECTION 58. REGULAR SALARIES - SCENIC REST AREAS. There is hereby 26 established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Central Administration 27 for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees 28 whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform 29 Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its 30 successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any 31 position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in 32 dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification 33 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are 34 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and 35 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor.

SB 415 7- 7------ 0/10/01 0/00/01

```
1
                                                               Maximum Annual
                                                Maximum
 2
                                                                Salary Rate
 3 Item Class
                                                No. of
                                                                Fiscal Years
 4 <u>No</u>. Code
                                                               1991-92 1992-93
                 Title
                                                Employees
 5 (01) P361
                 PARK AIDE I
                                                                    Grade 7
                                                  2
                 MAXIMUM NO. OF POSITIONS
                                                  2
 7
         SECTION 59. APPROPRIATIONS - SCENIC REST AREAS. There is hereby
 g
 9 appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Central Administration,
10 to be payable from the Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account, for
11 personal services, operating expenses and the purchase of land for rest areas
12 near rivers and other scenic areas for the biennial period ending June 30,
13 1993, the following:
14 ITEM
                                                            FISCAL YEARS
15 NO.
                                                       1991-92
                                                                     1992-93
16
17 (01)
        REGULAR SALARIES
                                                  $
                                                                  $ 20,856
18 (02)
        PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING
                                                                      4,797
        MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
19 (03)
20
         (A) OPER. EXPENSES
                             $
                                          $
                                                0
                                     0
21
         (B) CONF. & TRAVEL
                                     0
         (C) PROF. FEES
22
23
         (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY
                                           15,000
                                     0
         (E) DATA PROCESSING
2.4
25
              TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPR.
                                                             0
                                                                       15,000
26 (04) PURCHASE OF LAND
                                                       <u>250,00</u>0
                                                                        __0
27
         TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED
                                                       250,000
                                                                     $ 40,653
28
29
         SECTION 60. APPROPRIATIONS. There is hereby appropriated, to the
30 Department of Arkansas Heritage - Central Administration, to be payable from
31 the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the
32 purpose of making a grant to the Hamburg Historic Preservation and
33 Restoration, Inc., the sum of .....$25,000.
34
         SECTION 61. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds
```

ndm081

1 authorized by this Act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency 2 and funds made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and 3 the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and 4 Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary 5 Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control 6 laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by the 7 Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be 8 strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds. 9 SECTION 62. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General 10 11 Assembly that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations 12 contained in this Act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which 13 this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive 14 Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget 15 manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or 16 summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative 17 Council or Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption. 18 19 SECTION 63. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and 20 permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and 21 the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 22 SECTION 64. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the 23 24 application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such 25 invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which 26 can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this 27 end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable. 28 SECTION 65. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict 29 30 with this Act are hereby repealed. 31 SECTION 66. HEALTH PREMIUMS. The Department of Arkansas Heritage shall 32

- 33 not, during the 1992-93 fiscal year, spend more for health insurance per
- 34 employee than the amount being contributed to the State Employees Health
- 35 Insurance Program.

1 SECTION 67. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the 2 3 Seventy-Eighth General Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of 4 Arkansas prohibits the appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year 5 period; that the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1991 is essential to the 6 operation of the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, 7 and that in the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the 8 effective date of this Act beyond July 1, 1991 could work irreparable harm 9 upon the proper administration and provision of essential governmental 10 programs. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act 11 being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and 12 safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1991. 13 /s/Russ 14 15 16 APPROVED: 4-9-91 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 2.4 2.5 26 27 28 29